Legacy expenses (adjusted) 730   210   870   3,260

Corporate expenses 7,050   8,470   26,450   30,540

Adjusted segment operating profit 28,120$   29,650$   126,620$   126,750$

Adjusted segment operating profit margin 14.9% 17.3% 16.4% 17.5%

(2) 239,891 shares for the three and twelve months ended December 31, 2020, respectively, would have been dilutive to the computation of earnings per

share in an income position.

(1) Income tax effect of Special Items is calculated on an item-by-item basis, utilizing the tax rate in the jurisdiction where the Special Item occurred.  For the

three and twelve month periods ended December 31, 2020 and 2019, the income tax effect of Special Items varied from the tax rate inherent in the

Company's reported GAAP results, primarily as a result of certain discrete items that occurred during the period for GAAP reporting purposes.

December 31, December 31,
Three months ended Twelve months ended

Additional Information on Non-GAAP Measures

Unaudited, dollars in thousands. 21

As reported Special Items As adjusted As reported Special Items As adjusted

Net cash provided by operating activities from continuing operations 48,300$   1,350   49,650$   35,100$   830$   35,930$

Less: Capital expenditures (22,810)   -   (22,810)   (7,670)   -   (7,670)

Free Cash Flow 25,490   1,350   26,840   27,430   830   28,260

Income from continuing operations 23,690   (7,200)   16,490   13,430   510   13,940

Free Cash Flow as a percentage of income from continuing operations 108% 163% 204% 203%

As reported Special Items As adjusted As reported Special Items As adjusted

Net cash provided by operating activities from continuing operations 127,410$   8,450$   135,860$   95,710$   4,960$   100,670$

Less: Capital expenditures (40,480)   -   (40,480)   (29,670)   -   (29,670)

Free Cash Flow 86,930   8,450   95,380   66,040   4,960   71,000

Income (loss) from continuing operations (79,760)   148,650   68,890   61,940   4,250   66,190

Free Cash Flow as a percentage of income (loss) from continuing operations -109% 138% 107% 107%

Twelve months ended December 31,

2020 2019

Three months ended December 31,

2020 2019

December 31, December 31,

2020 2019

Long-term debt, net 346,290$   294,690$

Less: Cash and cash equivalents 73,950   172,470

Net Debt 272,340$   122,220$

Additional Information on Non-GAAP Measures

22

Unaudited, dollars in thousands.
(1) Adjusted EBITDA is defined as income (loss) from continuing operations plus expense (benefit) for interest, taxes, depreciation, amortization and non-